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Examiner Robert B. 1Goberly havi.ng.on Fiarch 10, 1970, issued 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order in the above entitled 
matter, and the Zespondents, Elmkrool; Schools Joint Common School 
District 'No. 21*and Elmbrook i3oard of School Directors having, 
pursuant to Section 111.07 b!isconsin Statutes, timely filed a petition 
with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission for review of the 
bxaminer's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, and a 
memorandum in support thereof; air&thereafter Elmbr,ook Education 
Association having filed a Liemorandum in Opposition to the Petition 
for Aeview; and the Corimission, having reviewed the entire record, saiti 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, the.Petition for LevieLi, 
t1;e I:iemorandum in support tilereof , and the ~~~emorandurn in Opposition Liereto, 
and beii?g fully advised in -tie premises makes and files tile. following 
ijrder $mending the Zxaminer 's Findings. of Fact and Keversing Examiner's 
Conclusions of Law and Order. ‘1 

1. That Corqplainant &li&rook Zducation Association, hereinafter 
referred to as the Association, is a labor organization hsViiIcj its 
principal offices at 17330 West horizon Zrive, i\r'eW Ucrlin, IiiSCOfiSiii. 

.? 2. Tii,&t i-:esponGent Elr&xrook 'SC!IOO~S Joist COIiIELOII SChOOl 

District tjo. 21, hereinafter referred to as tile School District; is 
a 'Aisconsin municipal corporation organized and created under the 
laws of the State of Wisconsin, with its offices at 16945 Nest North 
Avenue, Brookfield, Wisconsin; that Eespondent Elmbrook 3oard of 
School sirectors, hereinafter referred to as School Board, has. L~een 
give;1 tl-ie authority anti tile responsibility under the laws of the 
State of Xisconsin for tile management, control and supervision of' 
tile affairs of tne District. 

3. 'i'nat tile j;sscciation 01-i October 23, 1968 was certified c;:; 
Lc collective bargaining repre se.ntative for all recjular full time 
aiici all reg.ular part +-ri;,e certific& j--eachiriq ~Jersorlnel mployed by 

~trle SCliOOl sistrict, including pidar?ce COUi?SelOrS; librarians, 
clcpiArt:.iLi;t ha&, teachii~y vice principals (r and teaching nurses, kut 
exclu&isg per diem substitute teaciiers, office and clerical employes, . 
all supervisors and all other e~rployes of tkte Ski001 District; ‘L:dk 

l 
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during the 1969 spring semester there were approximately 556 teachers 
employed by the School District in the bargaining unit described above. 

4. That at various times, commencing on January 10, 1969, 
representatives of the School Board and of the Association met for 
the purpose of engaging in conferences and negotiations concerning 
the wages, hours and conditions of employment of employes in the 
above collective bargaining unit; that said negotiations continued 
through May 5, 1969, when a tentative agreement was reached on the 
terms of a collective agreement; and that the parties subsequently 
entered into a collective bargaining agreement effective for the 
1969-70 school year, commencing on July 1, 1969 and continuing through 
June 30, 1970. 

. 
5. That, pursuant to Sets. 118.21 and 118.22, Wisconsin Statutes, 

school boards in the State of Wisconsin must enter into individual 
/ contracts with teachers such school boards employ; that said provisions 

provide as follows: 

"118.21 Teacher contracts. (1) The school board will 
contract in writing with qualified teachers. The contract 
with a copy of the teacher's authority to teach attached, 
shall be filed with the school district clerk. Such contract, 
in addition to fixing the teacher's wage, may provide for 
compensating the teacher for necessary travel expense in 
going to and from the schoolhouse at a rate not to exceed 
6 cents per mile. A teaching contract with any person 
not legally authorized to teach the named subject or at the 
named school shall be void. All teaching contracts shall 
terminate if, and when, the authority to teach terminates. 

. . . 

118.22 Renewal of teacher contracts. 

. . . 

(2) On or before April 1 of the school year during which 
a teacher holds a contract, the school board by which the teacher 
is employed.or a school district employe at the direction of the 
school board shall give the teacher written notice of renewal 
or refusal to renew his contract for the ensuing school year. 
If no such contract is given on or before April 1, the teaching 
contract then in force shall continue for the ensuing school 
year. A teacher who receives a notice of renewal of contract 
for the enusing school year, or a teacher who does not receive 
a notice of renewal or refusal to renew his contract for the 
ensuing school year on or before April 1, shall accept or reject 
in writing. such contract not later than the following April 15. 
No teacher may be employed or dismissed except by a majority vote 
of the full membership of the school board. Nothing in this sec- 
tion prevents the modification or termination of a contract by 
'mutual agreement of the teacher and the school board." 

6. That in the spring of 1968 l/, pursuant to the above 
statutory provisions, the School BoaFd proffered individual contracts 
to its teachers for teaching positions for the school year 1968-1969 
and distributed such contracts, to the teachers, who in turn collectively 
withheld their contracts for a period of time prior to executing 

L/ Although the Association was not certified as the bargaining repre- 
sentative until October 23, 1968, the Association and the School Board 
were engaged in some form of negotiations in the spring of that year, 
as was indicated in the petition for election filed by the Association 
on May 8, 1968 (Case II, Dec. No. 8664). 
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same ; t11at prior to 17Iarch 13, 1369 the School Board, in order to avoid 
a similar ~;itilholding of individual teacher contracts covering the 

-13G9-1370 school year, determined not to permit the teachers to remove 
proffered individual contracts from their respective school 
buildings, and in that regard, on Aarch 13, 1964, during tile course 
of ncyotiations witii the Association, over the signature of its 
Clerk, sent the following letter to all the teachers in the School 
Dis-trict; 

"To Zlmbrook Teachers , 

In compliance with Wisconsin Statutes, your 1969-70 
teaching contract will be available for execution in 
your building administrator's office after ilarch 14, 1969. 

This new contract represents and contains a substantial 
aimual wage increase I improved insurance coverage, anti 
other fringe benefits. Tilese increases reflect tke aoard's 
latest offer whici; has not as yet been agreed to by the 
Ellii.brOOlC Education Association's tiegotiating Committee. 

The School l3oard will continue its good-faith efforts to 
negotiate a full agreement with the Elmkrook Education 
Association. If these negotiations result in further 
improvements, you will receive those benefits for the 
ensuing school year. 

Consistent with Wisconsin Statutes, contracts for returning 
teachers for -the 1369-70 school term itlUSt be signed and 
in possession of your building administrator on or before 
April 15, 1969." 

7. That the form of teaching contract referred to above was a 
standard form used by the School Board for the past nuker of years 
and provided as follows 2/: . . - 

"ELXZROOK SCROOLS . . . . . . . 
Joint Common School District No. 21 TEACHER 'CONTRACT 

IT IS HERBY AGREED L)7 and between the ZOARD OF'EDUCX~ION 
for JOINT COXWX SCHOOL DISTRICT #21, Waukesha County, 
Wisconsin, hereinafter designated "School soard," and 
Ronald W. Johns-tone a legaliy qualified teacher, as follows: 

1. That said teacher shall teach in the schools of such 
district, as assigned, during the 1969-70 school year, for a 
term of nine and one-half months consisting of one-hundred 
ninety days, commencing on or about August 27, 1969, for 
the annual basic salary of $ lO,OOO.* 

2. That all laws of the State of Wisconsin relating to 
the contractual status between the School Board and a legally 
qualified teacher are hereby made a part of this contract. 

3.: That said teacher agrees:, ' (a) to perform the usual 
functions of a teacher relative to the instruction of pui>ils 
and the care and management of the school; (b) to participate 

2/ The contract set forth related to Roland W. Johnstone as executed by 
him and is utilized for illustrative purposes OiIly. 

l 
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in and assist with general school activities and to promote 
sound educational thinking and practices in the community; 
(c) to keep abreast of local and state school politics and' 
new etiucational'developments through attendance at teacher 
institutes and meetings, and by participation in curriculum 
pro-jccts approved by the Superintendent of such District, and 
(ci) to otherwise perform tile teaching and extra curricular 
duties assigned by the Superintendent of such District as 
governed by the policies and regulations of the said School 
doard. 

4. k'hat said teacher shall upon request: (a) present 
satisfactory evidence of good health as attested to by a 
qualified and approved physician on school forms provided 
for that purpose; (b) file with the Superintendent of such 
District satisfactory evidence of teacher's certification. 

5. That in consideration ,of the foregoing services properly 
rendered on the part of the teacher, the School Board agrees 
to pay said teacher the above specified salary in twenty-four 
equal installments, beginning on the 15th day of September, and 
continuing thereafter on the 15th and last day of each - 
successive month, provided, however, that the salary of said 
teacher for the month of June may be witnheld until such time 
as the teacher's duties for the school year have been 

I satisfactorily completed. 

by 9&69. 
* Plus $200 provided ivr + 15 obtained and substantiated 

,' 

7. Said teacher represents to the School Board that he is 
not now under contract of employment with another school 
district for the school year 1969-70. 

The said teacher must execute and deliver the original 
copy of this contract to the Supt. of Schools on or before 
April 15, 1969. 

IN WITNESS WBErGOF, we have hereunto subscribed our 
names this 14th day of hiarch, 1969. 

BOAED OF EDUCATIOlil, JOIGT COX?iOX 
'SCXOOL DISTMCT iqo. 21, Waulcesha 
COUilty, Wisconsin: 

Teacher: 

(Signed) Philip G. Randall Director (Si,gned) Ronald id. Johnstone 

(Signed) D. S. Thorson Treasurer 4485 i:. Teutonia Ave. 

(Signed) J. S. Smith Clerk $ii 1~7 . Wis . 53209 
city state Zl;? 

16945 W. North Ave., Brookfield, 
Wis. 53005 

(Phone 782-7294)' 10-12-34 445-4955 
birthdate phone I' 

8 . That prior to March 15, 1969 the School Board had prepared similar 
individual contracts for execution by the teachers in the enploy of 
the Sc;lool District that, unlike in the previous years when the individual 
teacher contracts were distributed to the teachers prior to their 

-4- 240 . 9163-C . 



execution, such documents were retained in each school where the teacher 
was employed, specifically in the office of the Principal, who was the 
agent of the School fioard, where the teachers were expected to execute 
s ame , and that at no time after Narch 14, 1969 did any agent of the 
Association or any individual teacher request the opportunity to re- 
move any teacher contract proffered by the School board for the 1969-1970 
scl~ool year from the office of .any Principal to an area in any school 
or to examine such teacher contracts outside the presence of any Principal. 

9. That on April 14, 1969 the Association served the School Board 
with a document entitled, "Declaration of Intent", which contained the 
signatures of approximately 358 teachers in the employ of the School 
District, such -signatures having been affixed during the period from 
Narch 31, 1969 through April 14, 1969; and that such document read 
as follows: 

"DECLAIGTIOW OF INTENT 

The following Declaration is our collective response to 
the Elmbrook board of education. It is further our 
collective understanding that all persons named herein 
who presently are. employed and were notified to be re- 
hired shall be offered.reemployment or none will return. 

I intend to accept employment to teach in the Elmbrook 
Joint Common School,District 1121 during the 1969-1970 
School Year under the terms of the Agreement negotiated by 
the Elmbrook Education Association, the exclusive 
representative of all the teachers. I do not intend 
to be coerced into undermining collective negotiations 
by going into the office to sign an individual contract." 

10. That on or about April 15, 1963, the Clerk of the School Boar,d 
sent the following letter to all teachers in the employ of the School 
District: 

"TO Our Teaching Staff, 
._ ,' 

As you are aware, Wisconsin Statutes provide that returning 
I teachers should have their new contracts signed by April 

15, 1969. 

Because of a newspaper article, some teachers believe 'there 
is an injunction against the Schooi Board which caanges 
such deadline. This'is not a fact. So that no one is 
penalized as the result of any confusion on this matter, 

_. the Board this year will extend the.deadline twenty-four 
(24) hours. Contracts will continue to be tendered exactly 
as per our letter of idarch 13, 1969. 

Contracts not signed and returned by the close of the 
school day on April 16, 1969, will be deemed unaccepted and 
a vacancy declared in the staff for that position which may 
thereafter be filled by a new staff member. 

Those teachers who have signed an E.E.A. petition purport- 
ing to say they intend to return upon certain conditions in 
accordance with some contract to be negotiated in the 
future will be making an ineffective offer to contract. 
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Such an offer is deemed ineffective because it is condi- 
tioned and based upon speculation. as E.E.A. counsel may 
advise you, the l3oard is according to Statute: 

a) not obligated to sign a master contract, 
b) has not agreed to sign a master contract, 
c) may adopt a resolution or ordinance instead of 

signing a master contract, and/or 
d) is not required to be bound to any agreement 

it negotiates unless it agrees to be bound. . 
n 

While the E.E.A. has declared several impasses have been 
reached, it is the intention of the i3oard to continue to 
negotiate in good faith in an attempt to reach total agree- 
ment. As stated in our letter of Harch 13, 1969, any further 
improvements or benefits realized through continued. negotia- 
tions will accrue to teachers under contract.'i 

11. That between March 15 and April 16, 1969, 164 teachers signed 
their individual teaching contracts in the office of their.respective 
Principals; that between April 16 and iiiay 7, 1969, approximately 53 
additional teachers signed their individual teaching contracts in the 
offices of the respective Principals; that on may 5, 1969 representatives 
of the Association and of the School Eoard reached a tentative agreement 
on a collective bargaining agreement covering teachers for the school 
year 1969-1970; that on Xay 7, 1969, at a meeting of the Association, 
teacher members of the Association accepted the tentative agreement, anc 
collectively determined'to execute their individual teaching contracts 
while certain "odds and ends" of the collective bargaining agreement were 
being worked out; that on Piay 8 and 9, 1969 approximately 373 additional 
teachers signed their individual teaching contracts in the offices of 
their respective Principals; that all of the individual teacher 
contracts, which were signed by teachers between Xarch 15 and Xay 9, 
1969 were the contracts which had been originally prepared by the 
School Eoard prior to Biarch 15, 1969 for each individual teacher, on 
the standard form, as set forth in para 7, supra; that the collective 
bargaining agreement between the Association and the School aoard 
covering salaries and other working conditions of teachers for the 
school year 1969-1970 was exscuted by the parties on June 3, 1969; 
that contained in said agreement, as an appendix, was the form of the 
individual teacher contract agreed upon by the parties; that said form 
was identical to the form of teacher contracts proffered by the School 
Board after Xarch 15, 1969, including the dates set forth in the 
body therein, as indicated in the form referred to in para 7, supra, 
with the exception that para 6 thereof was changed to read: 

"6 . This contract may be subject to and/or supplemented 
by a collective bargaining agreement covering certificated 
teaching personnel and/or Board resolution or policy 
statements not inconsistent therewith." 

12. That on or about April 21, 1969, Konald W. Johnstone, a tea&er 
in the employ of the School District;was informed by his Principal that 
since Johnstone had not signed and returned his individual teacher 
contract his position for tile school year 1969-70 Lad been vacated an&"' 
filled by a new teacher; and that, however, on April 28, 1963, Johnstone 
executed his individual teacher contract and was informed by the 
Assistant Superintendent of Schools that he would have a teaching 

/ . . position for the 1969-70 school year. 

, 13. That on or about April 21, 1969, Gerald B. Ristow, Principal 
of Brookfield MO. 4 School, informed various teachers that unless 
they executed their individual teaching contracts for the 1969-70 

\. 
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scnool year they would suffer a loss of employment during the 1969 
summer SCilOOl session. 

14. That the School District employed 66 teachers during the summer 
session of 1969; that 4 of said teachers were not under contract with 
the School District and were not teachers employed by the School Uistrict 
during regular school terms; that the 62 remaining teachers who taught 
during said summer session were teachers in the employ of the School 
District during the regular School terms and had signed their individual 
teacher contracts prior to the commencement of the 1969 summer 'session; 
and that of said 62 teachers, 2l:had signed their individual teaching 
contracts prior to April 16, 1969; and that the remaining 41 teachers 
had executed their individual teacher agreements subsequent to April 16, 
1969, but prior to iJiay 10, 1969: 

15. That for the past sixteen years Gust idinessale has been erhployed 
as a teacher by the School District during the regular school terms, 
and as a summer school teacher during the summers of 1966, 1967, and 1968; 
that prior to the receipt of the Karch 13, 1969 letter from the Clerk of 
the School Board, Ninessale filed an application with his Principal 
seeking employment as a teacher during the summer 'of 1969; that, sometime 
following the receipt of the above letter, Xinessale,' in a conversation 
with his Principal in regard to such employment, was advised by the 
latter that the Director of Instruction, an agent of the School District, 
was in charge of hiring summer school teachers and that those teachers 
who had signed their individual contracts for the 1969-1970 school year 
were to be given first consideration for such summer school teaching 
positions; that Minessale did not sign his individual teaching contract 
unti.1 Xay 7, 1969;. that he did not receive a surmer school teaching 
appointment, but rather such position had been granted to another 
teacher, Mrs. Jeanne Aerens 3/; that Rufus Rogers, who for the past 
ten years has been employed Ey the School District, and taught Sumner 
school from 1962 through 1968, and who has also prior to Aarch 13, 
1969 ilad applied to teach during the smmer of 1969, was informed on 
April 16, 1969 that teachers.wflo signed tneir 1969-1970 teacher 
contracts would be hired for summer teaching if an opening was 
available; that Rogers signed nis individual teacher contract on 
April 16, 1969 and that he was appointed to a,1969 summer school 
teaching position; that Ruth Niezgoda, who was employed as a teacher 
for the past three years and taught in the 1968 summer session, although 
she did not execute her individual teaching contract for the year 4 1969-1970 until May 8, 1969, received a sum-rier school teaching position 
in the summer of 1969 since there' was a teacher opening in the class 
involved; that James Lenius, t/ho has been employed as a teacher in the 
School District for only the 19GE-1969 s&o01 year, prior to Xarch 13, 
1969, executed an application for a teaching position for the sumirler of 
1969; that early in April, 1969 he was advised by his Principal that 
Lenius ,would be considered for such a summer school teaching position; 
and that subsequently in the same month, said Principal iinformed Lenius 
that since he had not executed his individual teaching contract for 
the 1969-1970 school year that Lenius would be replaced as a sumier 
school teacher; that however, after Lenius executed his individual 
teacher contract on May 8, 1969, Lenius was advised that the. 
particular suiuner school teaching position had not been filled, and that 
thereupon Lenius was employed as a teacher during the SuiiWer of 1969; 
and t5a.t Ricilard Tenaglia, who has been employed as a teacher in tile 
School iiistrict for four years, axid taught summer school for three 
years prior to the summer of 1963, prior to idarch 13, 1969 also 
applied for a teaciling position for the summer of 19ti9; that on 
April 22, 1969.Tenaglia was advised by his Principal that unless 
'l'enaglia executed his individual teacher contract he would not be 

Y 20 evidence was adduced as to the date on which Aerens executed her 
individual teaching contract. 
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hired to teach during the 1969 summer session; that Tenaglia signed 
his individual teaching contract on i5ay 8, 1969 and was employed as 
a summer school teacher during.the 1969 summer session. 

16. That the sole reason that Gust Xinessale did not receive a 
1969 summer session teaching position was the fact that the position 
he was to teach was filled prior to the execution of his individual 
teacher contract for the year,lP69-1970. i/ 

Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Amended Findings of Fact, 
the Commission makes the following 

REVERSED CGNCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. That the Respondents, Elmbrook Schools Joint Common School Districl 
No. 21, and Elmbrook Board of School Directors, its officers and agents, 

(a) By submitting to its teachers individual teacher contracts 
for the 1969-1970 sch,ool term, in the form and manner, and 
under the circumstances set forth in the Amended Findings 
of Fact, and 

lb) 

(cl 

By failing to distribute teacher contracts for the 1969-1970 
school term to ,individual teachers, and by retaining such 
teacher contracts in the offices of the Principals of the various 
schools, where the teachers were expected to execute same, in 
the absence of'any evidence to establish that any agent of the 
Elmbrook Education Association, or any teacher, requested an 
opportunity to remove said teacher contracts from the office 
of any Principal to an area in the school under the control 
and direction of that Irincipal in order to examine said 
teacher contracts outside the presence of said Principal, and, 

By written and oral statements to its teachers, with respect 
to 'the possible consequences which would result if the teachers 
did.not execute their individual teacher contracts for the 
1969-1970 school term by April 16, 1969, to the effect that 
the teachers failing to do so stood the chance of.being replaced 
for the 1969-1970 school term and also the chance of not being 
appointed to a teaching position for the 1969 summer school 
session, and, 

(d) By refusing to employ teacher Gust A. biinessale for a teacliling 
position for,the 1969 summer school session, 

did not commit, and are not commiting, any acts which interfered with, 
restrained, or coerced any teachers in their empioy in the exercise of 
Weir rights, as set forth in Sec. 111.70(2); Wisconsin Statutes, to 
engage in self-organization, to affiliate with the Elmbrook Education 
Association, or any other labor organization of their own choosing, and 
to be represented by the Elmbrook Education Association, or any other 
labor organization of their own choosing, in conferences and negotiations 
with Elmbrook Schools Joint Common School District ZL'o. 21 and the Elmbrook 
Board of School Directors, their officers or agents, on questions of wages, 
hours and conditions of employment, or the right to refrain from any and 
all such activities; and therefore Elliiurook Schools Joint Common School 
District do. 21 and Eimbrook Board of School Directors, their officers and 
agents, did not commit, and are not commiting, any prohibited practices 
within the meaning of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Wisconsin Statutes, or any other 
prohibited practices within the.rneaning of any other sub-section of 
Sec. 111.70(3)(a), Wisconsin Statutes. 

4/ ;Jo evidence was adduced as - to any other reason or whether I\linessale 
was a member. of the Association or was otherwise active Oil its behalf. 
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Upon the basis of the above and foregoing Amended Findings of 
_. (' Fact, Reversed Conclusions pf Law, the Commission makes the following 

IT IS OliDEl?ED that the Order previously issued in this proceeding 
by the Hearing JWamincr be, and the same hereby is, set aside; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDEPED that the complaint filed in the in'stant 
proceedi& be, and the same hereby is, dismissed. 

. 
Given under our hands and seal at the 
CitTy of Xadison, Wisconsin, 
day of Dece&xr, 1970. 

this s.~** 
J 
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STATE OF WISCOL\ISIEJ 

BEFOrGZ THE WISCONSIN EXPLOYWNT RELATIONS COMMISSION 

ELXBROOK EDUCATIOiil ASSOCIATION, 
. 

Complainant, : 
: 

vs. . : 
: 

ELl1BROOK SCHOOLS JOIET COX:30N SCHOOL : 
DISTRICT NO. 21, A Wisconsin Xunicipal : 
Corporation, and ELM3ROOK BOARD OF : 
SCHOOL DIF?$CTORS, : 

Case IV 
No. 13036 MP-65 
Decision No. 9163-C 

,Respondents. : 
: 

--------------------- 

I 

On l:larch 10, 1970, Examiner Robert B. Soberly issued Findings 
of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order in the above entitled matter 
wherein he found and concluded that the Respondents, (1) by submitting', 
to its teachers individual contracts containing negotiable items without 
providing therein that the negotiable items would be superseded by any 
agreement negotiated collectively; (2) by requiring employes to sign 

I' individual contracts in its . . offices and not permitting eirployes to 

withdraw said individual contracts for private examination off the 
premises of the Municipal Etiyployer; (3) by accompanying the proffering 
of individual contracts with thr'eats of penalty and threats to deny 
other benefits (summer school employment) if employes refused to sign 
their individual contracts for the subsequent school year; and (4) by 
refusing to hire teaclzer Gust A. Xinessale for the 1969 summer 'school 
session because he did not sign in sufficient time his individual 
teaching contract for the 19G3'-70 school year, interfered with, restrained 
+d coerced its employes in the exercise of their rights under Section 
111.70(2), Wisconsin Statutes, and accordingly has corlLmitted prohibited 
practices within the meaning of Section 111.70(3)(a)l of the Wisconsin 
Statutes. 

Thereafter the Respondents timely filed a Petition for Re--iew 
of the Zxaminer's decision, wherein it alleged that (1) certain Findings 
of Fact set forth in the Examiner's decision were "clearly erronious 
as established by a clear and satisfactory preponderence of the evidence 
and prejudicially affect the rights of the Petitionersn 5/, (2) that 
the iegal conclusions set forth in the Zxaminer's decisioil raised, 

,substantial questions of law and administrative policy, and (3) that 
order was contrary to law, unsupported in fact and not within the power 
of the Coirunission to issue or enforce. The Complainant Opposed the 
Petition for Review and urged the Commission to affirm the Examiner's 

.decision in all respect. 

j/ Zxceptions were made to the findings contained in paragraphs 
4, 13, 15, 16 and 17, of the Examiner's Findings of Fact. 
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The Commission ado&s that portion of the Rearing Examiner's 
Memorandum wherein he sets forth the summary of the allegations contained 
in the complaint and answer filed by the parties, as well as the positions 
of the parties with respect to the issues involved, and also that 
portion of the Examiner% "Discussion" up to the last paragraph on 
page 17 of the Memorandum of the Examiner. There is nothing contained 
in that portion of the .Examiner's Memorandum which conflicts with the 
Commission's reversal of the Examiner's decision. Nor do we disagree 
with the Hearing Examiner's statement of the issues to be determined 
in the instant proceeding as set forth as follows on page 20 of his 
Memorandum: 

. 
II . . .whether, under all the circumstances, the manner of 
offering and the form of the contracts involved here 
unlawfully interfered with, restrained and coerced the 
teachers in their right of self-organization or their d >. right to be represented collectively in negotiations 
on wages and other conditions of employment." 

On page 20 of his Memorandum the Examiner has quoted certain 
language appearing in the decision of the United States Supreme Court 
rendered in J. I. Case Co. v. NLRB. 6/ There is additional language 
in that decision which 1s pertinent to the determination of the issues 
herein, and we conclude that the pertinent portions of that decision 
should be included in this Memorandum and be considered by the Commission 
in determining whether the Respondents have committed the alleged 
prohibited practices. Such material portions of that decision are 
as follows: 

"Contract in labor law is a term the implications of which 
must be determined from the connection in which it appears. 
Collective bargaining between employer and the representatives 
of a unit, usually a union, results in an accord as to terms 
which will govern hiring and work and pay in that unit. The 
result is not, however', a contract of employment except in 
rare cases; no one has a job by reason of it and no obligation 
to any individual ordinarily comes into existence from it alone. 
The negotiations between union and management result in what 
often has been cal1ed.a trade agreement, rather than in a 
contract of employment..." 

"After the collective trade agreement is made, the individuals who 
shall benefit by it are identified by individual hirings. The 
employer, except as restricted by the collective agreement itself 
and except that'he must engage in no unfair labor practice or 
discrimination, is free to select those he will employe or dis- 
charge. But the terms of the employment already have been 
traded out. There is little left to individual agreement except 
the act of hiring. This hiring may be by writing or by word of 
mouth or may be .implied from conduct. In the sense of contracts 
of hiring, individual contracts between the employer and employee 
are not forbidden, but indeed are necessitated by the collective 
bargaining procedure." 

"But, however engaged, an employee becomes entitled by virtue 
of the Labor Relations Act somewhat as a third party beneficiary 
to all benefits of the collective trade agreement, even if on his 
own he would yield to less favorable terms. The individual hiring 
contract is subsidiary to the terms of the trade agreement and 
may not waive any of its benefits..." I/. 

.*'I 6/- 321 U.S. 332, (8 Labor Cases, para. 53,173) 

, 
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"Individual contracts, no matter what the circumstances that 
justify their cxecution'or what their termS, may not be availed 
of to defeat or delay the procedures prescribed by the National 
Labor Kelations Act looking to collective bargaining, nor to 
exclude the contracting employee from a duly ascertained bargaining 
unit; nor may they be used to forestail bargaining or to limit 
or condition the terms of the collective agreement. "The Board 
asserts a public right vested in it as a public body, charged in 
the public interest with the duty of preventing unfair labor 
practices." National Licorice Co. v. National Labor Relations 
board, 309 U.S. 350, 364 [2 Labor Cases, para. 17,056J Wherever 
private contracts conflict with its functions, they ob;iously. 
must yield-or the Act would be reduced to a futility. 

It is equally clear since the collective trade agreement is to 
serve the purpose contemplated by the Act, the individual con- 
tract cannot be effective as a waiver of any benefit to which 
the employee otherwise would be entitled under the trade agree- 
ment. The very pur'pose of p'roviding b-y statute for %he 
collective agreement is to supersede the terms of separate 
agreements of employees with terms which reflect the strength 
and bargaining power and serve the welfare of the group. Its 
benefits and advantages are open to every employee of the 
represented unit, whatever the 
contract of employment." 

type or terms of his p&e-existing 

In his i?Iemorandum the Examiner set forth four circumstances which 
he considered in determining the legality of the conduct of the School 

J Board as follows: 

"1. The individual contract set forth a stated annual 
salary, admittediy a negotiabie item, but made no reference 
to the fact that the teacher was represented collectively 
by a labor organization and that his individual contract would 
be superseded, subject to or supplemented by any collective 
agreement entered into between the Flunicipal Employer and the 
Association. 

2. The 17Iunicipal Employer required that the individual 
contracts be signed in the office of the school adminis- 
trator (principal), and did not permit the erqloye to remove 
the individual contract untii it was signed. 

3. The Xunicipal Employer t;lreatened poss'ible penalties 
and declarations of vacancies of Che positions of those per- 
sons who did not sign individual contracts by April 16, 1969. 

4. The Municipal Employer'advised teachers that they ' 
would not be hired for summer school teaching positions in 
1969 unless they signed individual teaching contracts for 
the 1969-70 school term commencing August 27, 1969." 

While we agree that there are four circumstances involved which 
are to be considered in determining wnether a prohibited practice or 
practices have been committed herein, the four circumstances as 
described by the Examiner are not to be considered as reflecting 
the factual situations relating thereto, and therefore we deem that 
said circumstances require a full and complete review of the evidence 
anfd statutes relating thereto. 

The Form, Content and Effect of Individual Teacher 
Contracts Proffered by the School Eoard 

While we agree with the Ex'aminer that "individual contracts 
should be examined closely where there is an existing collective 
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bargaining representative to ensure that the statutory rights of em- 
ploycs are not interfered with", we do. not agree with his conclusion 
that ii? municipal employment "it is a pateiit interference with the 
right to be represented collectively where the purpose or effect of 
individual contracts is to defeat or deiay negotiations with a 
collective bargaining representative, to forestall negotiations or 
to limit or condition the terms of a collective agreement" since, 
as stated earlier in the tixaminer's kemorandum, a refusal to bargain 
ii1 good faitil does not constitute a pronibited practice within . 
the meaning of any provision of Section 111.70. 
ference" 

The "patent inter- 
alluded to by the Examiner, 

a derivative act of interference, 
in private employment would be 

gain in good faith, 
resulting from a refusal to bar- 

since acts engaged in for the purpose to defeat 
or delay negotiations with tile collective bargaining representative, 
to forestall negotiation or to limit .or condition the terms of a 
collective bargaining agreement would primarily constitute a refusal 
to bargain in good faith and therefore an unfair labor practice within 
the meaning of Sec. 111.06(l) (d) of the Wisconsin Employment Peace 
Act. 

Assuming, arguendo, that the form of the individual teacher contracts 
could possibly constitute an independent unlawful act of interference, 
restraint and coercion, 
in good faith, 

separate and apart from a failure to bargain 
we do not find that the form of individual contract 

proffered to the teachers constituted an act which or tended to have, 
interfered with, coerced or restrained the teachers in the exercise 
of the rights set forth in Sec. 111;70. Tile Examiner concluded other- 
wise on the basis that the individual teacher contracts made no reference 
'to the fact that the Association was t.ke collective bargaining repre- 
sentative nor that the individual contracts would be subject to the 
provisions of the collective bargaining agreement to be agreed upon 
by the parties. fie discounts the'effect of the announcement sent by 
the School i3oard to the teachers on blarch 13, 1969. Although the 
Examiner found that the Association and the School Eoard in their 
collective bargaining agreement for the school year 1969-1970, which 
was accepted by the teachers on or about May 5, 1969, and which was 
executed on June 3, 1969, agreed to a new form of individual teacher 
contract, containing the language of the standard form of such agreement, 
which had been in existence for the past number of years, with an 
additional pro.vision that such individual teacher contract "may be 
subject to and/or supplemented by a collective bargaining agreement 
covering certified teaching personnel and/or board resolution or policy 
statements not inconsistent there'i;litn", the Examiner 'failed to find 
that those teachers who had.signed their individual contracts on l?ay 8 
and 9, 1969, executed the contracts which had been originally prepared 
by tie School 13pard just prior to Xarch 15, 1969, which contracts 
contained no reference to the Association as the bargaining representative 
nor any reference to the effect of the negotiated collective bargaining 
agreement on their individual teacher contracts. Thus , it is apparent 
to the Commission that the individual teachers and the Association 
considered the statement contained in the School Board's notice of iiarch 
13, 1969 to the effect that salaries and working conditions governing 
teachers for the coming school year would be governed by the anticipated 
collective bargaining agreement rather than by the individual teacher 
contracts. 

Further, in harmony with the language of the Supreme Court 
as expressed in J.I. Case Co. v. KLiU, 7/ supra, the individual teacher 
contracts were subsidiary to the terms of the collective bargaining 
agreement -reached between the Association and tne School Board, and 

4 

I_/ Wnere the primary issue'involved was whether the Uqployer failed 
ir 

and refused to bargain in gooi faith as required by the esisting 
federal labor relations statute. 
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t;~c indiviciual teaclxrs could iiOk waive 4%2 benefits of saici acjrccrnent, 
b-ilid kncfits are open to every employ0 of the represented unit, 
wilatever tile type or terms Of his prc-existing coiltract of elriploy:itcr~t. 
'l'iicrc was no eVi&ilCe acitiuccd. he-- lLin tildt tilC? liiCllVl.UU~l t~.3CXie~ 
contracts proffereci and anticipated to be signed prior to April 15, 1369, 
wcrc proffered for no other reason that because the Sciiool Loa-rd ilad to 
comply with tile requirements set fcrtil in Sets. 118.21 and 112.22 of 1,. 
the Wisconsin Statutes. The rccorci is lacking in any evidence to establish 
or infer, that the iniiividual teacher contracts were proffered to the 
individual teachers to defeat or delay the procedures prescribed Uy 

_. -. Sec. 111.70 looking to collective bargaining, not to exclude tne 
contracting enploye from a duly ascertained bargaining unit, nor to 
forestall bargaining or to limit or condition the terms of the collective 
agreement. 8/ - . 

Flhile we recognize that the Association need not establish an 
unlawful motivation on the part of ti:e School Board in order for the 
Commission to conclude that the School Board unlawfully interfered -with, 
coerced .or restrained its teachers in their right to be represented 
fcr the purposes of collective bargaining, under the circumstances 
herein the evidence adduced dispelied.any unlawful acts of interference, 

restrain or coercion with regard to the proffering of the individtiai 
teacher contracts in the form involved. 

Retention of Individual Teacher Contracts 
in the Offices of the Principal 

The issue herein is whether tne action of the Schooi board in refusing 
to permit teachers to remove their individual teaching contracts from 
the offices of the Principal prior to executing same constituted acts cf 
unlawful interference with, restraint or coercion of the teachers in their 
right to be represented by the Association. 'Ike evidence adduced with 
regard to the retention of individual teacher contracts in the offices of 
the Principals was as follows: 

(1) The notice sent by the soard to the individual teachers on Aarch 
13, 1969, contained, among other things, the following material language: 

IIIn compliance with Wisconsin Statutes, your 1969-70 teaching 
contract will be available for execution in your building 
administrator's office after March 14, 1969. 

. . . 

Consistent with Wisconsin Statutes, contracts for returninq 
teachers for the 1969-70 school term must be signed and in- 
possession of your building administrator on or before 
April 15, 1969.1 

(2) The letter sent to the teachers on April 15, 1969, contained 
the following material language: 

Ii 
. . . contracts will continue to be tendered as per our 

letter of,I<arch 13, 1969. 

Contracts not signed and returned jsy the close of ti?e 
school day on April 16, 1969. . .'I 

(3) Uale Right, an Assistant Superintendent, in response to 
interrogation by AT. Perry, Counsel for the Association, and by 

/ Passages underlined are'quoted from the J.i. Case decision, supra. 
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Bxaminer Hoberly, testified as follows: 

"l3Y LX. PERilY; 

,’ 
. . 

Q 

A 
Q 

A 

Q 
A 

When you say contracts were issued on Liarch 15, you are 
actually referring to the procedure where you had them 
sent to the Principal's office and the teacher was noti- 
fied by Inail, which is Exhibit A attached to the Complaint. 
Is that correct? 
That is correct. , 
So that actually these contracts at some point went to the 
Principal's office and perhaps later were returned to the 
Administration. But they were not physically in the 
teachers' possession at any time throughout this period. 
Is that correct? 
Only inasmuch as they went to the Pr<incipal's office, and 
they certainly had it in their hands there. 
But they would leave it there unless they signed it? 
That is Correct. 

EXAKCNER MOBEFLY: You mean they weren't permitted 
to take them out of the office? 

THE WITNESS: They were not permitted to take them 
out of the office. II. 

i4m. PERRY: Unless they signed it." z/ 

Q PJhat was the reason, if you know, why the teachers were 
required to come into the office to sign the contracts, 
as opposed to mailing them or distributing them? 

A I will be very frank with you. A year ago we issued the 
contracts, just as we have always done, and there was a 
holding action on the contracts. We felt that we did 
not want to go through that again, and so we asked the 
teachers to come into the Principal's office to sign the 
contracts and that we would not release the contract 
until they had signed it. 

Q In the previous year, you had maiied them out or distrib- 
uted them. 

A I believe those contracts were handed out by the Principal 
of each school. I don't think that they c?Tere mailed. - 
They were given out by the Principal, and the teachers 
were allowed to take them home." lO/ - 

PECPOSS-EXaJINATIOi\j BY 1a';R. PERRY: 

Q Would it be fair to say that I also indicated that if the 
Board does not accept them at any point, then it is a 
binding contract? 

A Yes; that's correct; that is what you said. 
Q NOW, on the nature of the procedure followed in 1969, with 

respect to requiring the teachers to Come to the office, 
is it correct that in prior years you distributed them to 
the individual teachers? 

A That is correct. 
Q Then you had an experience, apparently, where they had 

acted in concert with their Association with respect to 
their consideration of those contracts. Is that correct? 

z/ Page 54, Transcript 
lO/ Page 57, Transcript - 
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A 
Q 

A 

It 

That is correct. 
And as a result, in 1963 the Eoard decided to require them 
to come to the office individually rather than have them 
in their possession so they could take them back to ‘the 
Association. Is that correct? 
That would be essentially correct. 
And wasn't that a device intended to preclude the possi- 
bility of the teachers acting in concert, with respect to 
the individual contracts? 

. . . 

I don't think it was that as itlUCh as, Dick, the fact that 
by doing this we knew where we were, as far as the nunSer 
of teachers that we were going to need. If they held their 
contracts, we would not have any idea until April 15 of 
who is going to sign them." ll/ - 

was also stipulated by.Counsel for the parties that teachers 
who signed their individual teaching contracts for the 1969-70 school 
year executed such agreements in the offices of their respective 
principals. 12/ - 

Therefore, the evidence established that individual teacher contracts 
for the 1969-70 school year were not distributed to the individual 
teachers but retained in the office of the Principals of the various 

L schools, where the teachers were expected to, and on various dates 
did, execute same. The uncontradicted testimony of Assistant 
Superintendent Hight established that the reason for such action by 

., " the School Board was to avoid a concerted withholding of the teacher 
contracts by the teachers to prevent the School aoard from being kept 
in the dark, so to speak, at least up to and including April 16, 1969, 
as to tile "number of teachers that we were going to need.'; 

We take note of the fact that on April 14 the Association served 
the School Board with a "Declaration of Intent" signed by approximately 
358 teachers, to the effect that said teachers intended to accept 
employment -to teach during the 1969-1970 school year pursuant to the 
agreement negotiated between the parties. However, said veclaration 
of Intent does not fulfill the requirements of Section 118.21 and 
118.22 of the Wisconsin Statutes with respect to individual teachers 
contracts. 

Since the existing individual teacher contract statutes can be 
harmonized with the municipal employer collective bargaining statute 
as it presently exists, the concerted withholding of teacher contracts, 
or the concerted refusal to execute individual teacher contracts, are 
neither prohibited nor protected concerted activities within the 
meaning of any provision of Section 111.70 of the Wisconsin Statutes. 
Not being a protected concerted activity, the School Board was not 
required to permit the removal of unsigned teacher contracts from the 
schools where teachers perform their duties. There was no evidence 
adduced to establish that any ,agent of the A ssociation or any individual 
teacher requested or were denied the opportunity to remove individual 
teacher contracts from the office of the Principals to an area in each 
school, outside the presence of the Principal, to examine the individual 
teacher contracts or to permit any representative of the Association 
to do so. The Association did not est&lish that any teacher or any 
agent of the Association was unaware of the contents of the language 
contained in the individual 'teacher contracts. The contracts were 
prepared on the standard form of an agreement, which had been in use 
in previous years. The only addition to the printed form in each 

ll/ Page 58 and 59, Transcript 
i?/ Pages 16 and 17, Transcript - 
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individual contract was the typewritten insertion of the salary, and 
increment thereof, of each teacher based on the last offer of the 
School Board as of Jlarch 13, 1969. In absence of any proof to the 
contrary, we presume that the Association &Id the teachers were aware 
of the form and content of the teacher contracts proffered by the 
School board. The primary purpose of retaining the teacher contracts 
in the offices of the Principal was to prevent the teachers from re- 
moving the individual contracts, before signature, to avoid a concerted 
withholding of unsigned teacher contracts. 

'herein, 
As we have found previously 

the form of the individual teacher contract was not illegal and 
that the salaries and conditions of employment set forth in the antici- 
pated collective bargaining agreement would supersede the salaries set 
forth in the individual teacher contracts. Under such Circumstances, 
the fact that the School Board required teachers to come into tine 

, offices of various Principals to execute their individual contracts did 
not constitute,acts sufficient to establish any interference with, 
restraint or coercion of teachers with 
in Section 111.70 Wisconsin Statutes. 

respect to the rights set forth 

Statements by Agents of the School Board Regarding Effect of 
Failure of Teachers to Timely tixecute Teacher Contracts 

The Hearing Examiner described one of the four circumstances 
to be considered in determining the legality of'the School i3oard's 
conduct as follows: 

"The Llunicipal Employer threatened possible penalties and ' 
declarations 'of vacancies of the positions of those 
persons who did not sign individual contracts by April 16, 1969." 

In that regard the Examiner concluded that "by accompanying 
the proffering of individual contracts with threats of penalty and 
threats to deny other benefits (summer school employment)" if employes 
refused to sign their individual contracts "constituted unlawful 
conduct in violation of Section 111.70(3)(a)l." 

The facts relied upon by the Examiner were reflected in the ianyuage 
. of the School Board's letter of April 15, 1969, to the teachers, 

which contained, among other things I the extention of an additional 
day to April 16 for the signing of the teacher contracts, "so that 
no one is penalized", and further that contracts not signed by the 
close of the scnool day of the latter day "will be deemed unacceptabie 
and a vacancy declared in the staff for that position which may 
thereafter be filled by a new staff member." 

Additional, evidence with regard to the Examiner's findings of 
fact in this respect was as follows: 

(1) The allegation in the complaint that on April 21, 1969, a 
Principal had informed teacher Johnstone that because he had 
not signed and returned an individual contract his position 
had been vacated and filled by a new member, and an adAssi.on 
in the answer to said allegation wherein, the iicspondents also 
affirmatively alleged, without proof to the contrary, that on 
or about April 28, 1369 Johnstone signed and returned nis 
employment contract and was then informed by the Assistant 
Superintendent of Schools that he would have his teaching 
position commencing in the fall of 1969 without a break 
in the continuity of his service. 

(2) The stipulation of Counsel that the School Eoard considered 
signed teacher contracts as a prerequisite to teachers being 
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(3) 

(4) 

(5) 

(‘6) 

._ " .’ (7) 

(8) 

hired for available summer school teaching positions. 
(Page 17; Transcript) 

Testimony of teacher Minessale that sometime prior to 
Xarch 1, 1969, he was told by his Principal that teachers 
who have signed teacher contracts for the 1969-70 school 
term were being first considered for summer school teaching 
positions. (Page 21, Transcript) 

Testimony of teacher Rogers that on April 16, 1969, he 
was advised by his Principal that the School Board was 
"only hiring those that signed contracts at the moment." 
(Page 29, Transcript) 

Testimony of teacher Niezgoda that "we were told that they 
would hire teachers that would sign contracts to fill 
the summer school positions" (Page 32, Transcript), and 
that her Principal.informed her "that the ,hiring would be 
from teachers. . . on first consideration of teachers who 
had signed contracts." (Page 33, Transcript) 

Testimony of teacher Genius who was told by his Principal 
during the middle of April "that because he had not yet 1. 
signed a contract that he would have to iook for someone 
else to teach summer school." (Page 35, Transcript) 

Testimony of teacher, Tenaglia that d-uring the week of 
LApril 22 he was told by his Principal that unless he 
signed his 1969-70 contract liyou will not be able to teach 
in the summer program." (Page 36, Transcript) 

Testimony of Principal Ristow that on April 21 he informed 
teacher Miezgoda and three other teachers 'that the teachers 
wo.uld be teaching summer school would be under contract 
with the District" (Pgge 43, Transcript), and further that 
it had been the policy of the School Board that teachers 
must have individual contracts signed for the coming 
year to teach summer school. (Page 44, Transcript) 

The testimony of Superintendent Xight as follows: 

(a) That it was the practice of the School Soard not to 
retain the services of a teacher for the following year 

,who had not signed teacher contracts by April 15. 
(Page 47, Transcript) 

(b) That it was the practice of the School Eoard not'to 
hire teachers for summer school teaching who were not 
under contract,and that such positions were first 
offered to teachers under contract, and if summer school 
positions were not accepted Sy the teachers in the 
employ of the School Board, then teachers would be hired 
from outside the school system to fill such positions. 
(Page 48, Transcript) 

(c) 'If teachers did not sign their individual contracts 
"they were not in the system." (Page 56, Transcript) 

Upon due consideration of'the evidence, namely the statements 
contained in the School Board's letter of April 15, 13'69, and the 
statements of the various witnesses as noted above, the Colmmission 
does not agree with the findings of the Examiner that,agents of the 
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School Board made threats of penalty and threats to deny other benefits 
(summer school employment) if "employcs refused to sign their individual 
contracts for the subsequent school year" nor with the Examiner's 
Conclusion of Law that such threats constituted prohibited acts of 
interference with, coercion and restraint of, the rights of the 
teachers. By a concerted or individual withholding of teacher contracts, 
or by a concerted or individual refusal to execute teacher contracts; 
by the date set forth in said statute, such withholding or failure not 
predicated as a result of a prohibited practice committed by the agents 
of the School Board, the teachers assumed the risk of not having their 
employment renewed for the coming school year and in the particular 
circumstances involved herein the risk of not being employed as summer 
school teachers. The right not to employ teachers who do not sign 
their teacher's contracts within the time limit set forth is implied 
in Section 118.22 and statements by agents of the School ljoard to 
teachers of the consequences of the failure to timely execute their 
contracts, under the circumstances herein, cannot be deemed to con- 
stitute "threats" and therefore prohibited acts of interference with, 
restraint or coercion of, any teacher in violation of any provision 

,of Section 111.70, Wisconsin Statutes, but merely constituted statements 
with regard to consequences which might lawfully result from the 
application of Section 118.22. 

The Refusal to Employ Ninessale (and others) for 
Summer School Teaching Assignments - ,-- -- _^ 

In its complaint the Association did not allege that any teacher 
had been denied summer school employment because of his or her failure 
to execute individual teacher contracts, nor was the complaint amended 
during the course of the hearing to include such an allegation. 
Nevertheless, no objection was made by Counsel for the Respondents, 
neither during the course of the hearing nor thereafter, with respect to 
the evidence adduced with regard to this "circumstance". The only 
evidence adduced was the testimony of Mine,, Peale to the effect that he 
was told that teachers who had signed their 1969-1970 teacher contracts 
were being given. first consideration for summer school teaching, that 
at no time had he signed his contract, and that he did not receive a 
summer school teaching assignment. The record indicates that EJZS. Jeanne 
Aerens , a teacher in the employ of the School aoard, had accepted the 
summer school math teaching assignment in which Xinessale had previously 
indicated an interest. At no time had any commitment been made by any . . 
agent of the School Eoard that Ninessale could teach math during summer 
school. Further there was no evidence adduced that any other teacher, 
who had not signed his or her 1969-1970 teacher contract prior to April 
18, 1969, had been denied a summer teaching position. 

The Examiner found that Minessale "was not hired by the School 
Board for summer employment'in 1969 for the reason that he did not 
sign an individual contract proffered by the School Roard in sufficient 
time". The Examiner made no finding of fact with respect to any other 
teacher being denied summer school employment for such reason. The 
Examiner concluded that by refusing to employ iG.nessale for tile 1969 
summer session, for the reasons stated above, the School Eoard inter- 
fered with, restrained and coerced its em?loyes in the rights set forth 
in Section 111.70(2), and, therefore, committed a prohibited practice 
within the meaning of Section 111.70 (3) (a)l. fnlhile the Examiner did not 
conclude that the School Board, in failing to employ !':inessale for said 
summer session teaching, had "discriminated" against >iinessale in 
violation of Section 111.76(3)(a)2, in his order to remedy the prohibited 
Fractice found to have been committed, the Examiner ordered the 
Eesaondents, among other things, to make Ninessale, '!and other teachers, 
similarly situated" whole for loss of pay and other benefits suffered 
by "reason of unlawful interference, restraint and coercion" engaged in 
by agents of the School Board. 
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Such a remedy ilOrnlally requires a conclusion that the employer 
involved unlawfully discriminated against his employes in violation 
of Section 111.70(3)(a)2, which would initially require a finding 
that such action was motivated to discourage protected concerted 
activity by the employes involved and an "anti-union" animus on the 
part of the employer, 

We disagree with the Examiner' that the failure to employ 1iinessale 
as a teacher in the 13G9 summer school session constituted a 'prohibited 
practice, on the basis of our rationale expressed in that portion of 
our Kemorandym entitled' "Statements by the Agents of the School Board 
Regarding the Effect of the Failure of Teachers to Timely Execute 
Teacher Contracts" and further, for the reason that the Association 
did not establish by any evidence that Ninessale was refused a summer 
school teaching position by a prohibited act of discrimination by any 
agent of the School Board. Even were we to agree with the Examiner 
that Ninessale's rights, as set forth in Section 111.70(2), had been 
violated, as a result of interference, restraint and coercion by 
agents of the School Board, cite would not have ordered him to be made 
wholel since there was no evidence adduced to establish that the 
failure to employ him ~7as a prohibited act of discrimination as 
contemplated in SeCtiOn 111.70(3)(a)2, WiSCOnSin Statutes. 

Having concluded that the agents of the School Board and of the 
School District did not commit any prohibited practice, we have 
reversed the Examiner's Conclusions of Law and have dismissed the 
complaint, thus setting aside the Examiner's Order. 

a cz%!a 
Dated at HadisQn, Wisconsin, this& day of December, 1970. 

WISCONSIN EXPLOYi'iE? T FZLATIONS COXHISSION 
iiJ 
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MEMORANDUM OF DISSENT 

I respectfully dissent from the majority opinion. 

I would hold that the Municipal Employer committed prohibited 
practices by (1) requiring that individual contracts be signed in the 
office of the School Administrator (Principal), and not permitting the 
employe to remove the individual contract until it was signed, (2) 
threatening possible penalties and declarations of vacancies of.the 
positions of those persons who did not sign individual contracts by 
April 16, 1969, (3) advising teachers that they would not be hired for " 
summer school teaching positions in 1969 unless they signed individual 
teaching contracts for the 1969-70 school term commencing August 27, 
1969, and (4) actually denying summer school employment to teacher Gust 

-,"A. Minessale because he did not return his individual contract by 
the April 16 deadline date. 

, 
I 

I move first to the retention of the individual teacher contracts 
in the offices of the principals. The majority concedes that the 
contracts were not distributed to the.individual teachers but were 
retained in the office of the principal. The teachers were required 
to-come to the office in order to execute them and that the purpose 
was to avoid a concerted withholding of the teacher contracts by the 
teachers. The majority then holds that the concerted withholding of 
teacher contracts and the concerted.refusal to execute individual 
teacher contracts are neither prohibited nor protected concerted- 
activities within the meaning of any provision of Section 111.7U of 
the Wisconsin Statutes. On the basis that these were not protected 
concerted activities, the majority found that the School Board was not 
required to permit the removal of unsigned'teacher contracts from the 
schools where teachers performed their duties. 

I would find that the' concerted withholding of teacher contracts 
and the concerted refusal to execute individual teacher contracts are 
protected concerted activities-within the meaning of Section 111.70 
of the Wisconsin Statutes. Section 111.70 gives municipal employes 
the right of self-organization, the right to affiliate with labor 
organizations of their own choosing, and the right to be represented 
by labor organizations of their own choice in conferences and nego- 
tiations with their municipal employers or their representatives on 
questions of wages, hours and conditions of employment. Certainly 
the execution or withholding of individual teacher contracts has a 
direct bearing on negotiations with municipal employers on questions 
of wages, hours and conditions of employment because it creates a 
legal duty to remain in the employment of the employer. Any concerted 
activity related to the execution or withholding of individual con- 
tracts is intimately related to negotiations on questions of wages, 
hours and conditions of employment. 

Section 111.70 specifically prohibits the concerted activity of a 
strike in connection with negotiations for wages, hours and conditions 
of employment. 
activity. 

However,.there is no prohibition of any other concerted 
The right of self-organization and the right to be repre- 

sented'in negotiations with their municipal employers on questions of 
wages, hours and conditions of employment clearly authorizes concerted 
activity. 
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Close parallel can be drawn between having a labor organization 
representing the employes in negotiations and in advising them with 

I respect to the execution or withholding of individual contracts. 
Denial to the employe of the right to remove the contracts from the 
office of the principal and take them to their labor organization for 
consultation with respect to executing or withholding such contracts 
is to deny a derivative right flowing from the expressed right to be 
represented in negotiations on questions of wages, hours and condi- 
tions of employment. All the rights of an employe to engage in con- 
certed activity need not be spelled out in detail in order to make them 
protected rights. On the contrary, those concerted acts that promote 
the protected rights of employes can be included within, or flow from, 
the language of-the Act outlining the protected activities, and should 
be deemed to be protected unless they are specifically prohibited by 
the language of the statute, as in the case of strikes. 

For example, in Board of Education of West Bend, Joint School 
District No. 1 13/ this Commission said that municipal employes, in 
their concertedactivity, have the right to disagree with the policies 
of the municipal employer which affect the public interest and comrrtu- 
nicate their views and such right is protected by Section 111.70. 
There is nothing in Section 111.70 that specifically protects concerted 

i' activity of this nature but such concerted activity is a derivative of 
the right to organize. 

The lack of an opportunity to examine the contracts and discuss 
them with the collective bargaining representative in the privacy of 
the premises preferred by the individual teachers rather than on the 
premises controlled by the Municipal Employer is coercive and interferes 
with the right of self-organization and the right to be represented 
collectively. 
employes' 

It amounts to regulation by the i%unicipal Employer of the 
relations with the labor organization representing them. There 

is no question that such practice would be prohibited in private employment. 
The Municipal Employer itself recognizes that an objectionable result would 
occur "when a shop employe is ushered into the corporation president's 
office for the purpose of influencing the employe away from the union." 
(Employer's br., p. 6.) But the result is not objectionable here, 
according to the Municipal Employer, because of "the close personal 
relationships which universally existed between teachers and the prin- 
cipals in the Elmbrook system." Ibid. The Association refers to this 
statement as "The 'one happy family' cliche," 
personal relationships are non-existent. 

and implies that such close 
In any event, I see no validity 

whatever to the distinction suggested by the Municipal Employer. Both a 
laborer and a teacher are employes under the Act, and I find the element 
of coercion present in both cases. 

II 

Turning to the Employer's threatening penalties against persons who 
engaged in the concerted activity of refusing to execute or withholding 
individual contracts, I would conclude that doing so constitutes a pro- 
hibited practice and so disagree with the conclusion of the majority 
with regard to this circumstance. There is no question that under the 
existing school law the Employer has a right to deem a position vacant 
if a teacher does not execute an individual contract and return it to 
the Employer by April 15. As a.matter of fact, the decision to vacate 

13/ Decision No. 7938-A. - 
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the position at thc'termination of the individual contract is the decision 
of the individual employe, expressed by the withholding or refusal to 
execute the contract. However, the mere fact that the position is deemed 
vacant does not preclude the Employer from hiring the teacher who had 
formerly filled the position to fill the vacancy. 

The Municipal Employer's letter of April 15 constituted a threat 
that the positions of those employes who withheld or failed to execute 
their individual contract would be filled by a new staff member.. By 
this letter the Employer coerced the employes into refraining from 
engaging in concerted activity by threatening to discriminate in fill- 
ing vacancies. -This constituted interference with the employes' right 
to engage in concerted activity in connection with negotiations on 
wages, hours and conditions of employment. 

III 

I would find that the actions of the Municipal Employer in advis- 
ing the teachers that,they would not be hired for summer school posi- 
tions in 1969 if they withheld or refused.to execute their individual 
teacher contracts for the 1969-1970 school term constituted prohibited 
practices. This was a threat, and the threat had the effect of under- 
mining the bargaining representative and unlawfully interfered with, 
restrained, and coerced employe rights in organization and collective 
negotiations. 

The majority opinion states that teachers assumed "the risk of 
not being employed as summer school teachers" by not returning their 
individual contracts for the fall terms, and states that the threatened 
denials of summer school employment constituted mere "consequences which 
might.lawfully result from the application of Section 118.22". However, 
Section 118.22 makes.no reference to summer school employment whatever, 
and provides no basis for such consequences. That statute, as well as 
the individual contracts,themselves, relate solely to fall employment, 
'not summer school employment. Agreement to teach summer school is in 
no way statutorily required in order to sign a contract for the regular 
school year. Nor did the School District show any legitimate operating 
need to require individual contracts for the subsequent school year as 
a condition to summer employment. Even if some legitimate need could 
be shown to justify the practice previously, the protection from inter- 
ference with employe rights granted by Section 111.70 outweighs whatever 
administrative convenience or other interest there is in requiring 
individual contracts for the following year as a condition to summer 
school employment. We should not permit school boards to coerce 
teachers into signing individual contracts by threatening the loss of 
an unrelated benefit such as summer school employment. 

In some respects these threats are similar to the threats made in 
the Michigan case of Gibraltar School District 345 GERR B-4 (Apr. 2, 
1970). In that case the School Board insisted that all teachers sign 
individual contracts. Those who signed received fringe benefits and 
those who refused to sign were denied fringe benefits. The Michigan 
Employment Relations Commission found this conduct to be coercive, 
stating; 

"Here, however, the Gibraltar School Board's attempt to secure 
individual contracts was part of a policy and program to dis- 
criminate between groups of teachers. Those who signed individual 
contracts were assured of their fringe benefits; those who refused 
were not." 
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Similarly, in this case those who signed individual contracts were 
given the opportunity to teach summer school; those who refused were 
not. Such a distinction has as its only purpose the coercion of employes 
in the exercise of their employe rights. 

IV 

Finally, I disagree with the majority that the failure to employ 
Minessale as a teacher in the .1969 summer school session did not consti- 
tute prohibited'practices. I would affirm the finding of the Examiner 
that Minessale was not hired for summer school employment for the reason 
that he did not-sign his individual contract in accordance with the'time 
limits demanded by the Board. It was testified that Principals recom- 
mend who will teach summe,r school in their particular schools. 
Minessale's Principal testified that the understanding between Minessale 
and him was that everything else being equal, Minessale would be given 
the first chance to take a summer school job teaching math which he had 
held the previous three summers, and since the inception of the summer 
school math program at his school, Instead, when Minessale refused to 
sign his individual contract, the job was given to a teacher who had 
never taught summer school before. The testimony reveals that the only 
thing that made Minessale not "equal.'" was the fact that Minessale 
refused to sign his individual contract. The refusal to hire Minessale 
for summer school employment for this reason undermined and interfered 
with the employes in their exercise of their collective concerted 
activities, and also constituted discrimination against him in retalia- 
tion for his engaging in a protected concerted activity. 

The majority opinion states that the Association in its complaint, 1, 
did not allege that any teacher had been denied summer school employment 
because of his or her failure to execute individual teaching contracts. 
This statement is inaccurate. 

,,.alleged as follows: 
The pertinent portions of the complaint 

-. 

, "6. . . . 

(e) That on or about April 21, 1969, Gerald B. Ristow, 
a Principal at Brookfield No. 4 School, acting as a Supervisor 
and Agent of the Board, informed numerous teachers employed by 
the Board, that unless they executed and returned individual 
contracts with the Board, they would suffer loss of employment 
during the Summer School Session of 1969, a benefit otherwise 
regularly enjoyed by such teachers employed by the Board. 

(f) That the Board, through its duly qualified Super- 
visors, Agents and Administrators, did in fact deprive members 
of the Association of Summer School employment because-they 
exercised rights guaranteed them by Section 111.70, Wis. Stats. 
(Emphasis added.) 

7. That the Respondent School District and .Respondent 
Board, by the conduct complained of in paragraphs numbered 6 
(a) through (f) inclusive, have, in violation of Section 111.70 
(3) (a) (l), interfered with, intimidated and coerced members 
of the Association and all teachers employed by said Respondents 
in the exercise' of rights guaranteed by Section 111.70, Wis. 
Stats." 

These allegations were noted in the opinion of the Examiner (Page ~ 
13). Thus it is clear, especially from paragraph 6 (f) .of the complaint, 
that Complainant did in fact allege that teachers had been denied summer 
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school employment because of a failure to execute individual teacher 
contracts. 

The majority also stated that there was no evidence adduced that 
.Y any teacher other than Gust A. Minessale who had not signed his or her 

1969-70 teacher contract prior to April 18, 1969, had been denied a 
summer teaching position. Bowever, the Commission should not rule out 
this possibility; the parties themselves stipulated that other persons 
could similarly testify with respect to the denial of summer school 
employment (tr. p. 31). Thus it was clearly the intention of the 
parties to litigate the question of whether a person in Minessale's 
position had a valid claim, and then to determine subsequently what 
further liabilities, if any, might arise from claims from other persons 
similarly situated. We should not now frustrate the intention of both 
parties to preserve other possible claims in the matter. 

The majority decision states that no agent of the School Board had 
made a commitment that Hinessale could teach math during summer school, 
But the question is not whether a commitment had actually been made; 
rather, the question is whether the decision to not hire Minessale for 
summer school was made because he had not signed his 1969-70 teacher 
contract prior to the specified date. Minessale in fact was not hired 
for this reason, and such a refusal constituted unlawful interference 
in violation of Section 111.70. 

I disagree with the conclusion of the majority that there was no 
anti-union animus on the part of the Municipal Employer. However, a 
conclusion that a prohibited practice within the meaning of Section 
111.70 has been committed does not require a finding of hostility but 
may be grounded on any actions that are likely to interfere with the 
employes' rights to engage in or refrain from the activities set forth 
in Section 111.70(2). 14/ - 

The Examiner ordered that Minessale and other teachers similarly 
situated be made whole for loss of pay and other benefits suffered by 
reason of the unlawful interference, restraint and'coercion engaged in 
by agents of the School Board. I would agree that this back-pay remedy 
is proper and necessary under Section 111.07 (4), Wisconsin Statutes, 
as made applicable to public employes under Section 111.70 (4) (a). 
'Under this provision the Board has authority to require violators of 
the Act "to take such.affirmative action, including reinstatement of 
employes with or without pay, as the Board may deem proper". In the 
past we have awarded back pay and similar make-whole remedies whenever 
necessary to place the employe in the same position he would have been 
in had the unfair labor'practice or prohibited practice not been com- 
mitted by the employer. In no case discovered have we stated that 
back pay may not be ordered as a remedy unless there has been shown an 
"anti-union" animus, or that a back-pay remedy could be awarded"only inq, 
a case involving discrimination and not a case involving unlawful inter- 
ference, restraint and coercion. This view of the proper remedies 
is too restrictive and limits the Commission unnecessarily in remedying 

-/.violations. It is also contrary to policies as developed'under the 
_ National Labor Relations Act, under which "Orders of reinstatement 

14/ City of Milwaukee, Decision No. 8420. - 
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and back pay are as much entitled to be made for discharges consti-L,ting 
violation of Section 8(a)(l)' as for those violative of Section 8(a) 
(3) II. 15/ The ,affirmative action which we are requested to provide, summer 
schoolpay for Minessale and other teachers similarly situated, is reason- 
able and necessary to e.ffectuate the purposes of Section 111.70. We 
should not leave unremedied a loss of wages and other benefits caused 
directly by Employer prohibited practices. Otherwise we fail to carry out 
our statutory duty to protect the rights guaranteed under the Act. 

I would concur with the majority that the submission to the' employes 
of individual teacher contracts that did not refer to tneir collective 
bargaining representative and did not note that the individual contracts 
would be superseded by any collective bargaining agreement reached by 
the Municipal Employer and the collective bargaining representative did 
not constitute a prohibited practice. Were it not for the fact that the 
Employer sent a letter to each individual employe on Karch 13, 1969, 
indicating that the Board would continue its good faith efforts to 
negotiate a full agreement with the Elmbrook Education Association and 
that if those negotiations resulted in further improvement over and above 
those set forth in the individual contract the employes would receive 
those additional benefits, I might not concur with the conclusion of the 
majority 'on this.. issue. 

Dated at Madi son , Wis consin, & this% 4day of December, 1970. 

i 

P 

15/ NLRB v. J. I. Case Co., 30 LRRH 2624 (8th Cir. 1952). Back pay - 
also was granted for violations of Section 8(a)(l) in NLlRB v. 
Burnup and Sims, Inc., 57 LRRH 2385 (U.S. Sup. Ct. 1964); J. P. 
Stevens Co., 102 NLRB No. 126, 31 LRRM 1357 (1953), Aff'd 33 LR=l 
2158 (4th Cir. 1953); Better Monkey Grip Co., 115 NLRB No. 186, 
38 LRRi?l 1025 (1956), aff'd 40 LRRIJI 2027 (5th Cir. 1957); NLRB v. 
Waukesha Lime & Stone Co., 58 LRRI?I 2782 (7th Cir. 1965). 

. 

! 
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COi@mNT OF .MAJOKtTY ON 
DISSENTING OPINION -.--- -- - _--w--e 

We wish to comment on the rationale expressed by Commissioner 
PiCC in his dissent with regard to his conclusion that the wit>'?olding 
of teacher contracts Is a protected activity under t!-te statute on the 
basis that such activity is not specifically prohibited in the statute, 
and, therefore, is a derivative of the right to engage in concerted 
activity. Under such reasoning a violation of a collective i>argaining 
ac-rreement , or the failure to COiYply with an arLitration aTj?ard involving 
an a9plicat-<on of the nrovisions of such an agree'ment, 
muni&?al cmployes, could covlst 

covering 
itute a prohibited practice vrit2in the 

moaning of Section 111.70(3)(a)l. Such acts are specificall grohibited 
in the Wisconsin Eqloyment Peace hct as unfair labor practices. Tnder 
the federal labor law they are not so prohibited and as a result the 
f!at.ional La?J@r Zelations Board has not found such acts to constitute 
acts of interference, restraint or coercion in violation of Section 
8 (a) (1) of the federal statute. lS./ We therefore reject such rationale. -- 

In addition the dissent ignores t1-s existence and effect of the 
individual teacher contract statutes and res-tilts iil a conclusion that 
said statutes are in conflict with the municipal em-player labor 
relations statute, rather than, as expressed by the Examiner in his 
decision, and incorporated by reference in our majority opinion, 
that "The statutes are not necessarily in COi?fliCt. As suggested by 
the Wisconsin Supreme Court in ~~uskego--Norway, 'they can all,be given 
effect by construing them together'." 

In concluding that "under the existing ,school law the eqloyer 
has a right to deem a position vacant if a teacher does not execute 
an individual contract and return it to the Eklployer by April 15': our 
dissenting'colleague seems to contradict his earlier conclusion that 
"the concerted t7ithholding of teacher contracts and the concerted 
refusal to execute individual teacher contracts are protected concerted 
activities within the meaning of Sec. 111.70". If the withholding of 
an individual teacher contract constitutes "protected activity" the 
Emgloyer could not properly declare.any vacancy existing in the 
teaching positions where the teacher withheld his contract. 

Fe see no distinction in applying our rationale, t~ith respect to 
our conclusion that the ~~ithholding of teacher contracts is neither a 
protected nor a prohibited activity, to the discussion of our fellow 
Commissioner with respect to summer school avpointments. 2. 

Our fellow Cominissioner concludes that our statement to the 
effect that :'the complaint did not allege that any teacher had been 
denied summer school employment because of his or her failure to 
execute individual teacher contracts" is inaccurate, and in support 
of such conclusion he cites paragraph 6 (f) of the complaint. Ho?,?ever r 
the allegation does not specifioally set forth the facts v.hich are 
relied unon as resulting in the denial of summer school employment, 
but contains the general conclusion "because they exercised tr,eir 
rights guaranteed them by Sec. 111.70“. 

-, --..-___-. 

16/ Xontqorner>L.%a@ and Co,., 137 XJ?B No. 41; United Telephone Company 
-- 

--- 
of West , and --- Uni-mlities, 112 NL.R.3 779. 
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_ /' Our fellow Commissioner apparently disagrees wit:h the statement 
in our Memorandum to the effect that "there was no evidence adduced 
that any other teacher who had not signed his or her 1969-70 teacher 
contract prior to April 18, 1969, had been denied a summer teaching 
position", and in that regard refers to the stipulation set forth by 
the parties on page 31 of the transcript. The particular stipulation 
was entered into following the testimony of Minessale, his wife, who 
b7as also a teacher, and teacher Rufus Rodgers. Finessale specifically 
testified that he had not signed his individual teacher contract by 

,A~ril 15 and that he was not assigned a summer school teaching 
position. Firs . . Yinessale testified , in effect, that she did not 
apply for a summer school teaching position in 1969 and that although 
offered such a teaching position as late as i<ay 8, 1969, did not 
accept same. Teacher Rufus Rodgers, who executed his individual teacher 
contract on April 16, 1969, did teach summer school in 1969. -The 
qecific stipulation agreed to by Counsel for the parties was as follows: 

"The parties have agreed to stipulate that the Association 
has two more witnesses who, if called, would testify 
substantially the same as the prior three witne'sses." 

Thus, the testimony of the three witnesses with regard to summer 
school employment in 1969 was to the effect that one teacher who did 
not sign his contract did not receive a teaching position, another 
teacher was offered a teaching position and did not accept and the 
third teacher accepted a teaching position for the summer school. 
so, in fact, there was no evidence to establish that other teachers 
were denied summer school employment because they did not sign their 
individual teacher contracts prior to April 16, 1969. In addition, 
our comments with regard to the Examiner's decision in this regard 
resulted from the fact that the Examiner, regardless of what the 
parties intended in the stipulation, made no Findings of Fact with 
respect to any other teacher being denied summer school employment 
because he did not execute his individual teacher contract. Zowever, 
in his recommended Order the Examiner would make whole 'other teachers, 
similarily situated". In absence of such a finding of fact such a 
remedy could not have been ordered. 

Our fellow Commissioner concludes that a finding of "a prohibited 
practice" has been committed "does not require a finding of hostility, 
but may be grounded on any actions that are likely to interfere with 
the employes' rights to engage in or refrain from the activities set 
forth in Section 111.70(2)". In support of such conclusion our fellow 
Commissioner cites our decision in Citv of fiilwaukee (8420). In that 
decision the violation found was tlzatofScctionfi1.70(3)(a)l, that 
of unlawful interference, restraint and coercion. There was no 
conclusion that the Employer therein had committed an act of unlawful 
discrimination within the meaning of Section 111.70(3) (a)2. Commissioner 
F,ice's conclusion that the Emplover committed a prohibited practice in 
failing to employ Minessale in the 1969 summer session would constitute 
unlawful discrimination in violation of Section 111.7d(3) (a)2, and 
we have previously concluded that such a violation requires the 
establishment that such action of the School Board was motivated by 
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"anti-union animus". * 17/ There was no evidence to establish such 
an animus. 

-- 
As a matter of fact, the complaint initiating this pro- 

ceeding made no allegation in this respect. Fe are not convinced that 
the cases, involving the federal act, cited by our fellow Commissioner, 
are material to the specific issues involved herein. 

' Dated at Hadison, Wisconsin, this&O '%a, of December, 1970 . 

WISCOWIPJ EPE?LOU~EJJT PzLATIONS CO!tUSSIOPJ 
. 

-I_-...--- ---.--- 

17/ :?aw:yatosa Board of Education - ------ (8319-B and ---. - --. ___- ---- 8319-C) 
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